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TENNANT COMPANY
1999
ANNUAL REPORT
Form 10-K/A

(Pursuant to Securities Exchange Act of 1934)

PART I

Tennant Company announced in February 2003 that due to a technical accounting interpretation brought to the Company s attention by its
auditors, the Company is restating its financial statements to recognize revenues and earnings associated with the sales of its equipment to a U.S.
third party lessor, that occurred between 1998 and 2002, over the lease period for operating lease transactions and, for short term rental
transactions, at the time the customer converts the short term rental to an outright purchase or long term capital lease of the equipment.
Previously, revenues and earnings associated with these sales were recognized at the time of shipment. The original contract between the
Company and the U.S. third party lessor included retained ownership risk provisions that were determined to preclude operating lease and
short-term rental transactions from meeting the criteria for sale treatment under Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 13. The effect
of the correction to the timing of the revenue recognition on these transactions in the 1998-1999 consolidated financial statements includes an
increase in previously reported net earnings of $0.1 million and net earnings per share diluted of $0.01 for the year ended December 31, 1999
and a reduction in previously reported net earnings of $1.7 million and net earnings per share  diluted of $0.18 for the year ended December 31,
1998. The consolidated financial statements as of and for the years ended December 31, 1999 and 1998 and notes thereto included in this Form
10-K/A have been restated to include the effects of the correction to the timing of this revenue recognition.

On February 4, 2003, the Company amended the agreement with the third party lessor to eliminate the retained ownership risk provisions for
operating leases which will result in revenue recognition for future operating lease transactions at the time of shipment. The amendment to the
agreement is retroactive to the beginning of the agreement, therefore, the Company expects to recognize the remaining unrecognized revenue
and earnings for past operating lease transactions in the first quarter of 2003.

This amendment to the Company s Annual Report on FORM 10-K for the year ended December 31, 1999 amends and restates those items of the
FORM 10-K originally filed on March 10, 2000 (the Original Filing) which have been affected by the restatement. In order to preserve the

nature and character of the disclosures set forth in such items as originally filed, no attempt has been made in this amendment to update any
disclosures not impacted by the restatement. Except as required to reflect the effects of the restatement, all information contained in this
amendment is stated as of the date of the Original Filing. For additional information regarding the restatement, see Notes to Consolidated
Financial Statements Restated included in Item 8.

Item 1 Business
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General Development of Business

Tennant Company, a Minnesota corporation incorporated in 1909, is a Minneapolis-based company that specializes in the design, manufacture,
and sale of non-residential floor maintenance equipment and related products. On February 1, 1994, the Company acquired the business and
assets of Castex Industries, Inc., a privately owned manufacturer of commercial floor maintenance equipment. In January 1999, the Company
acquired the business and assets of Paul Andra KG, a privately owned manufacturer of commercial floor maintenance equipment in Germany.

Industry Segments, Foreign and Domestic Operations, and Export Sales

The Company, as described under General Development of Business, has one business segment. The Company sells its products domestically
and internationally. Financial information on the Company s geographic segments is provided in Note 18 included in Item 8. Nearly all of the
Company s foreign investment in assets reside within Australia, Canada, Japan, Spain, The Netherlands, the United Kingdom, France, and
Germany. While subject to increases or decreases in value over time due to foreign exchange rate movements, these investments are considered
to be of low business risk.

Principal Products, Markets, and Distribution

Products consisting mainly of motorized cleaning equipment and related products, including floor cleaning and preservation products, are sold
through a direct sales organization and independent distributors in North America, primarily through a direct sales organization in Australia,
France, Spain, The Netherlands, Germany, and the United Kingdom, and through independent distributors in more than 40 foreign countries.
Tennant is headquartered in Minneapolis, Minnesota, and has manufacturing operations in Holland, Michigan; Uden, The Netherlands; and
Waldhausen, Germany. It sells its products directly in eight countries and through distributors in 45 others. Tennant s shares have traded on the
NASDAQ Market System under the symbol TANT since 1969.

Raw Materials and Purchased Components

The Company has not experienced any significant or unusual problems in the purchase of raw materials or other product components and is not
disproportionately dependent upon any single source or supply. The Company has some sole-source vendors for certain components, primarily
for automotive and plastic parts. A disruption in supply from such vendors may cause a short-term disruption in the Company s operations.
However, the Company believes that it can find alternate sources in the event there is a disruption in supply from such vendors.

Patents and Trademarks

The Company applies for and is granted United States and foreign patents and trademarks in the ordinary course of business, no one of which is
of material importance in relation to the business as a whole.

Seasonality
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Although the Company s business is not seasonal in the traditional sense, revenues and earnings tend to concentrate in the fourth quarter of each
year reflecting the tendency of customers to increase capital spending during such quarter, and the Company s efforts to close orders and reduce
order backlogs.

Working Capital Practices

The Company s working capital practices are described in the Management s Financial Discussion and Analysis under the section Liquidity and
Capital Resources on page 9.

Major Customers

The Company sells its products to a wide variety of customers, no one of which is of material importance in relation to the business as a whole.

Backlog

The Company routinely fills orders within 30 days on the average. Consequently, order backlogs are not indicative of future sales levels.

Competition

While there is no industry association or industry data, the Company believes, through its own market research, that it is a world-leading
manufacturer of floor maintenance equipment. Active competition exists in most geographic areas; however, it tends to originate from different
sources in each area, and the Company s market share is believed to exceed that of the leading competitor in many areas. The Company competes
primarily on the basis of offering a broad line of high-quality, innovative products supported by an extensive sales/service network in major
markets.

Product Research and Development

The Company regularly commits what is believed to be an above-average amount of resources to product research and development. During
1999, the Company spent $15,385,000 on research and development activities relating to the development of new products or improvements of
existing products or manufacturing processes. The Company spent $14,224,000 in 1998 and $13,470,000 in 1997 on research and development
activities. Essentially all research and development is Company- sponsored.

Environmental Protection
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Compliance with federal, state and local provisions regulating the discharge of materials into the environment, or otherwise relating to the
protection of the environment, has not had, and is not expected to have, a material effect upon the Company s capital expenditures, earnings or
competitive position.

Employment

The Company employed 2,241 persons in worldwide operations as of December 31, 1999.

Item 2 Properties

The Company s corporate offices are owned by the company and are located in the Minneapolis, Minnesota metropolitan area. Manufacturing
facilities are located in Minnesota, Michigan, Germany and The Netherlands. Sales offices, warehouse and storage facilities are leased in various
locations in North America, Europe, Japan, Singapore, and Australia. The Company s facilities are in good operating condition, suitable for their
respective uses and adequate for current needs. Notes 4 and 13 of the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements included in Item 8 contain
further information regarding the Company s property and lease commitments.

Item 3 Legal Proceedings

There are no material pending legal proceedings other than ordinary routine litigation incidental to the Company s business.

Item 4 Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders

Not applicable.

Executive Officers of the Registrant

Richard M. Adams, Vice President

Richard M. Adams (52) joined the Company in 1974. He was elected Assistant Controller in 1983 and was named Corporate Controller in 1986.
Mr. Adams was named Vice President, Global Accounts in 1993 and Vice President, New Business Development in 1999. Mr. Adams is a
Certified Public Accountant. Mr. Adams is a director of Tennant UK Limited, Tennant Holding B.V., Tennant Europe B.V., Tennant Import
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B.V., and Tennant Japan.

Janet M. Dolan, President and Chief Executive Officer

Janet M. Dolan (50) joined the Company in 1986. Ms. Dolan was appointed General Counsel and Secretary in 1987, Vice President in 1990,
Senior Vice President in 1995, Executive Vice President in 1996, President and Chief Operating Officer and a director in 1998. Ms. Dolan was
named Chief Executive Officer in 1999. She is a director of Donaldson Company, Inc.

Thomas J. Dybsky, Vice President

Thomas J. Dybsky (50) joined the Company in 1998 as Vice President of Human Resources. Mr. Dybsky is a director of Tennant N.V.

James H. Moar, Chief Operating Officer

James H. Moar (51) joined the Company in 1998 as Senior Vice President of Industrial Markets. He was named Chief Operating Officer in
1999. Mr. Moar is a director of Castex Incorporated.

Dean A. Niehus, Corporate Controller and Principal Accounting Officer

Dean A. Niehus (42) joined the Company in 1998. Mr. Niehus is a director of Tennant Company Far East Headquarters Pte Ltd.

John T. Pain, Vice President, Treasurer and Chief Financial Officer

John T. Pain (51) joined the Company in 1984 as Corporate Tax Manager. He was named Assistant Treasurer in 1986, Corporate Controller and
Principal Accounting Officer in 1997, and Vice President, Treasurer, and Chief Financial Officer in 1998. Mr. Pain is a Certified Public
Accountant. He is a director of Castex Incorporated, and Tennant N.V.

Keith D. Payden, Vice President

Keith D. Payden (52) joined the Company in 1981. He was named Director, Information Services in 1987, Chief Information Officer in 1992,
and Vice President in 1993.
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James J. Seifert, Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary

James J. Seifert (43) joined the company in 1999 as Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary. Mr. Seifert is a director of Tennant UK
Limited, Tennant Holding B.V., Tennant Europe B.V., Tennant, Import B.V., Tennant N.V., and Tennant Japan.

Thomas J. VanderBie, Senior Vice President

Thomas J. VanderBie (48) was named Senior Vice President of Tennant Company in August, 1999. Mr. VanderBie was President of Castex
Incorporated, a subsidiary of Tennant Company from 1974-1999.

PART II

Item 5 Market for Registrant s Common Equity and Related Stockholder Matters

The annual meeting of Tennant Company will be held at 10:30 a.m. on Thursday, May 4, at the Company s corporate headquarters, 701 North
Lilac Drive, Golden Valley, Minnesota. The Company s common stock is traded in the National Market System of NASDAQ), under the ticker
symbol TANT. As of December 31, 1999, there were approximately 3,500 shareholders of record. The accompanying chart shows the quarterly
price range of the Company s shares over the past five years after adjustment for the two-for-one stock split:

First Second Third Fourth
1995 $ 23.13-25.00 $ 23.00-29.00 $ 25.00-27.25 $ 22.25-27.25
1996 $ 21.25-25.00 $ 23.50-26.50 $ 22.00-26.00 $ 22.50-27.50
1997 $ 26.13-28.75 $ 26.75-33.25 $ 33.25-37.50 $ 36.00-39.63
1998 $ 34.75-41.13 $ 40.75-44.81 $ 37.00-44.50 $ 33.00-41.25
1999 $ 31.44-45.00 $ 32.00-38.50 $ 32.63-37.25 $ 32.00-35.63

Cash dividends on the Company s common stock have been paid for 56 consecutive years, and the Company has increased dividends in each of
the last 28 years. Dividends generally are declared each quarter. Following are the record dates anticipated for 2000: June 1, 2000; September 1,
2000; December 15, 2000.

Item 6 Selected Financial Data



Net sales

Cost of sales

Gross margin %

Selling and administrative expenses
% of net sales

Profit from operations

% of net sales

Other income and (expense)
Income tax expense

% of earnings before income taxes
Net earnings

% of net sales

Return on beginning shareholders
equity %

Per Share Data

Basic net earnings

Diluted net earnings

Cash dividends

Shareholders equity (ending)
Year-End Financial Position
Cash and cash equivalents

Total current assets

Property, plant, and equipment, net

Total assets
Current liabilities excluding current
debt

Current ratio excluding current debt
Long-term liabilities excluding
long-term debt

Financing debt

Current

Long-term

Total as % of total capital
Shareholders equity

Cash Flow Increase (Decrease)
Related to operating activities
Related to investing activities
Related to financing activities
Other Data

Interest income

Interest expense

Depreciation and amortization
expense

Net expenditures for property, plant,
and equipment

Number of employees at year-end

Total direct compensation
Profit sharing and all other employee
benefits
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1999
Restated

429,739
255,528
40.5
136,076
31.7

31,464(a)
7.3

(770)

10,939
35.6

19,755(a)
4.6

15.2

2.17(a)

2.16(a)
.76
14.94

14,928
166,745
67,388
261,269

65,362
2.6

30,616

14,191
16,839
18.8
134,261

38,320
(26,060)
(14,665)

1,475
2,665

19,028

16,001
2,241
111,761

29,559

1998
Restated

(Dollars and shares in thousands,

1997

except per share data)

383,765
223,369
41.8
125,806
32.8
34,590
9.0
1,732
12,713
35.0
23,609
6.2

16.7

2.49
2.49
74
14.20

17,693
153,069
67,302
243,000

54,044
2.8

27,802

7,969
23,635
19.6
129,550

42,890
(17,221)
(24,290)

3,771
2,303

17,590

17,221
2,127
102,821

27,553

372,428
217,570
41.6
118,770
31.9
36,088
9.7
1,542
13,425
35.7
24,205
6.5

18.8

243
241
T2
13.65

16,279
143,105
65,111
233,870

53,738
2.7

22,801

2,377
20,678
14.7
134,086

41,892
(15,490)
(20,434)

4,699
2,021

17,468

16,424
2,019
95,099

27,337

1996

344,433
204,165
40.7
108,637
31.5
31,631
9.2

698
11,302
35.0
21,027
6.1

18.4

2.09
2.09
.69
12.86

9,881
126,481
65,384
219,180

45,724
2.8

18,908

3,864
21,824
16.6
128,860

44,566
(17,240)
(22,024)

4,259
2,491

16,387

17,581
1,950
89,210

22,499

1995

325,368
187,396
424
107,790
33.1
30,182
9.3

(747)
9,773
332
19,662
6.0

20.4

1.98
1.98
.68
11.47

4,247
123,508
63,724
215,750

44374
2.8

16,747

17,349
23,149
26.2
114,131

17,834
(22,107)
6,721

4,132
2,640

14,090

19,117
1,997
86,263

21,887
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Average shares outstanding 9,140 9,500 10,032 10,076 9,916
Closing share price at year-end $ 323/4 401/8 363/ 271/ 23718
Common stock price range during

year $ 317, 45 33 44, 26'75 3813 21, 20 22', 29
Closing price/earnings ratio(b) 15.2 16.1 15.1 13.2 12.1
(a) 1999 includes pretax restructuring charges of $6,671 ($4,308 net of taxes).

(b) Closing price/earnings ratio is based on closing share price and net earnings.

Item 7 Management s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The Management s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations presented below reflects the impact of the
restatements to our previously reported consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 1999 and 1998 and for the years then ended.

Tennant Company announced in February 2003 that due to a technical accounting interpretation brought to the Company s attention by its
auditors, the Company is restating its financial statements to recognize revenues and earnings associated with the sales of its equipment to a U.S.
third party lessor, that occurred between 1998 and 2002, over the lease period for operating lease transactions and, for short term rental
transactions, at the time the customer converts the short term rental to an outright purchase or long term capital lease of the equipment.
Previously, revenues and earnings associated with these sales were recognized at the time of shipment. The original contract between the
Company and the U.S. third party lessor included retained ownership risk provisions that were determined to preclude operating lease and
short-term rental transactions from meeting the criteria for sale treatment under Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 13. The effect
of the correction to the timing of the revenue recognition on these transactions in the 1998-1999 consolidated financial statements inlcudes an
increase in previously reported net earnings of $0.1 million and net earnings per share diluted of $0.01 for the year ended December 31, 1999
and a reduction in previously reported net earnings of $1.7 million and net earnings per share  diluted of $0.18 for the year ended December 31,
1998. The consolidated financial statements as of and for the years ended December 31, 1999 and 1998 and notes thereto included in this Form
10-K/A have been restated to include the effects of the correction to the timing of this revenue recognition.

On February 4, 2003, the Company amended the agreement with the third party lessor to eliminate the retained ownership risk provisions for
operating leases which will result in revenue recognition for future operating lease transactions at the time of shipment. The amendment to the
agreement is retroactive to the beginning of the agreement, therefore, the Company expects to recognize the remaining unrecognized revenue
and earnings for past operating lease transactions in the first quarter of 2003.

Overview

The Company reported record sales in 1999 of $429.7 million, up 12.0 percent from 1998 sales of $383.8 million. Net earnings for 1999 before
restructuring charges were $24.1 million, or $2.63 per diluted share, up 1.9 percent from $23.6 million, or $2.49 per diluted share in 1998. Profit
from operations before restructuring charges were $38.1 million, up 10.3 percent from $34.6 million in 1998. Earnings before restructuring
charges reflect the impact of implementing an Enterprise Resource Planning System in the Company s largest manufacturing operation. In the
second and third quarters, the transition to this system decreased manufacturing efficiency and reduced earnings. Net earnings for 1999, after
restructuring charges of $6.7 million, or 47 cents per diluted share, were $19.8 million, or $2.16 per diluted share.

10
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Net Sales

North American sales were $312.1 million, up 8.2 percent, from $288.4 million in 1998. Growth by product line was 11.2 percent in industrial
equipment, 10.6 percent in commercial equipment, and a decrease of 10 percent in floor coatings. Industrial equipment growth was due
primarily to unit volume growth with a substantial part of the growth coming from new outdoor products introduced over the past year and a
half. Commercial equipment growth was also due to unit volume growth. Partially offsetting this increase was the loss of sales for the last four
months of 1999 resulting from the sale in September of the Company s Eagle propane burnisher business. That business had annual sales of
approximately $4 million. The decline in floor coatings was due primarily to reduced unit volume.

European sales in 1999 were $82.2 million in translated U.S. dollars, up 30.5 percent from 1998 sales of $63.0 million. In local currency terms,
sales grew 35.0 percent. The sales growth was due to the acquisition in January 1999 of Paul Andra KG, which had sales of approximately
$21.5 million in U.S. dollars. European-base business sales declined 3.9 percent in translated dollars and 0.7 percent in local currency.

Other international sales during 1999 were $35.4 million, which was an increase of 9.6 percent over 1998 sales of $32.3 million. In local
currency terms, other international sales declined 0.5 percent. Australian sales showed the greatest strength in 1999, growing 17.8 percent in
local currency.

1998 net sales of $383.8 million increased 3.0 percent from the prior year. North American sales of $288.4 million were up

4.6 percent on economic conditions that were strong early in the year, but weakened as the year progressed. North American sales growth by
product line were: 9 percent for industrial equipment, 3 percent for commercial equipment, and a decrease of 2 percent for floor coatings.
Industrial product growth was primarily due to unit volume growth and was significantly supported by the introduction of new and updated
products. Among the new product introductions were two products targeted at the outdoor market. Growth in commercial equipment sales was
primarily the result of price increases, and the decline in floor coatings sales was primarily due to a decline in unit volume.

1998 European sales of $63.0 million increased 9.9 percent in U.S. dollars and were up 12 percent in local currencies. Local currency sales
growth of industrial equipment was slightly stronger than commercial equipment and, in both product lines, sales growth was primarily due to
unit volume increase.

Other International sales in 1998, which were $32.3 million, decreased 17.5 percent in U.S. dollars and 11 percent in local currencies. Sales of
industrial equipment declined $8 million, primarily due to a unit volume decline in Asia. Partially offsetting this decline was an increase in
commercial equipment sales of $2 million.

Order backlog at the end of 1999 was $8.5 million, which was a $2.1 million increase over the $6.4 million backlog at the end of 1998. Backlog
at the end of 1998 declined $3.3 million from $9.7 million at the end of 1997.

Costs and Expenses

The following is a summary of operating costs and expenses, in relation to sales, by major category:

11
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1999 1998
Restated Restated 1997
Cost of sales 59.5% 58.2% 58.4%
Sales and administrative expenses 31.7% 32.8% 31.9%
Restructuring charges 1.6%

Cost of sales for 1998 and 1997 reflect a reclassification to conform to 1999 presentation of European service labor cost from selling and
administrative expense to cost of sales. The reclassification increased cost of sales as a percentage of sales by 0.7 percentage points in 1998 and
0.6 percentage points in 1997 and reduced the Sales and Administrative expense rate by equivalent amounts.

Cost of sales as a percentage of sales increased 1.3 percentage points in 1999 compared to 1998. The increase was due substantially to a change
in sales mix and a reduction in gross margin in the industrial equipment business in North America. The primary factor affecting sales mix was
the acquisition of Paul Andra KG, whose gross margin, though in line with expectations, was below the average of the Company s remaining
business. The reduction in gross margin in the North American industrial business was due to an increase in unfavorable manufacturing
variances related primarily to the 1999 conversion to an Enterprise Resource Planning System, inventory charges, and an increase in selling
price discounts. Cost of sales as a percentage of sales in 1998 declined 0.2 percentage points compared to 1997. The decline was the result of a
low rate of inflation on product costs together with price increases in North America on industrial equipment, aftermarket, and floor coatings.
Partially offsetting these factors was a decline in foreign currency exchange rates, which resulted in lower translated value of foreign sales of
U.S. manufactured products. Future costs of sales as a percentage of sales will continue to be affected by the mix of product sales within and
among geographies, exchange rate fluctuations, and competitive market conditions.

Sales and administrative expenses as a percentage of sales declined 1.1 percentage points in 1999 compared to 1998. The decline was the result
of savings from restructuring activities, reduced employee incentive compensation expenses, and a reduction in spending on information
technology. In addition, in 1999 the Company adopted a change in accounting treatment for software developed for internal use under Statement
of Position ( SOP ) 98-1 issued by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. Under SOP 98-1, the cost of developing software for
internal use must be capitalized. In 1999, approximately $1.3 million was capitalized as a result of this change in accounting. Selling and
administrative expenses as a percentage of sales in 1998 increased .9 percentage points over 1997. The increase was due primarily to an
increased investment in information technology spending in connection with the implementation of an enterprise resource planning system.

Other Income and Expense

In 1999, other income and expense was a net expense of $0.8 million, which compares to other income of $1.7 million in 1998. A substantial
portion of the change was due to a decline in interest income resulting from product financing. In 1998, the Company outsourced its product
financing business. The Company sold its portfolio with recourse to the outsourced vendor and accordingly under SFAS No. 125 is required to
report interest income and interest expense on the remaining portfolio. The principal balance of the portfolio is declining over time as customer
balances decrease thereby reducing the Company s interest income. Other factors contributing to the change in other income and expense are an
increase in ESOP expense and an increase in the discretionary contribution to the Tennant Foundation in 1999. In 1998, other income was

$1.7 million, which was a $0.2 million increase compared to the $1.5 million of other income reported in 1997.

Restructuring Charges

12



Edgar Filing: TENNANT CO - Form 10-K/A

As discussed in Note 3 to the consolidated financial statements, the Company recorded restructuring charges of $6.7 million in 1999. The
restructuring included plans to eliminate approximately 110 positions and close several facilities. The Company believes the restructuring will
improve its competitive position in the global floor maintenance equipment market by realizing synergies in key functions such as
manufacturing, purchasing, and logistics. When fully implemented, the restructuring is expected to reduce annual operating costs approximately
$4 - $6 million through reductions in personnel, purchased materials, freight costs, and process efficiencies.

Income Taxes

1999 effective income tax rate at 35.6 percent was 0.6 percentage points above the 35.0 percent reported for 1998 and 0.1 percentage point
below 35.7 percent for 1997. Management anticipates the effective income tax rate will continue in the range of 35 to 36 percent.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

At December 31,1999, the Company s capital structure was comprised of $14.2 million of current debt, $16.8 million of long-term debt, and
$134.3 million of shareholders equity. The Company s debt-to-total capital ratio was 18.8 percent compared to 19.6 percent at December 31,
1998. The Company has available lines of credit of $24.1 million with $5.8 million outstanding at December 31, 1999. The Company believes
that the combination of internally generated funds, present capital resources, and unused financing sources are more than sufficient to meet cash
requirements for 2000.

Cash Flows

During 1999, $38.3 million of cash was generated from operating activities compared to $42.9 million in 1998 and $41.9 million in 1997. The
decline is largely due to a decline in net income in 1999 compared to prior years.

Capital expenditures for property, plant, and equipment net of disposals totaled $16.0 million in 1999 compared to $17.2 million in 1998 and
$16.4 million in 1997. Capital expenditures for 2000 are expected to be approximately $18 to $21 million. In 1999, the company acquired Paul
Andra and affiliates, a German manufacturer of commercial cleaning equipment, for $10.1 million.

Dividends and Share Repurchases

Cash dividends were $0.76 per share the 28th consecutive year of increase. On October 2, 1998, the Board of Directors authorized the Company
to buy 600,000 shares of common stock. At December 31, 1999, the Company had approximately 214,000 shares remaining under the
repurchase authorization. In 1999, the Company repurchased approximately 283,000 shares for $9.9 million and an average price of $34.96 per
share. The Company repurchased approximately 677,000 shares for $27.1 million in 1998 and approximately 398,000 shares in 1997 for

$13.6 million.

Year 2000 Project Overview

13
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The Company s Year 2000 Project proceeded on schedule. There have been no significant system or operational issues associated with the turn of
the century.

Euro Conversion

On January 1, 1999, 11 of the 15 member countries of the European Union established fixed conversion rates between their existing currencies
and the Euro, a new European currency, and adopted the Euro as their common legal currency (the Euro Conversion ). Either the Euro or a
participating country s present currency will be accepted as legal tender from January 1, 1999, to January 1, 2002, following which only the Euro
will be accepted.

The Company has a significant number of customers located in European Union countries participating in the Euro Conversion. Such customers
will likely have to upgrade or modify their computer systems and software to comply with Euro requirements. The amount of money the
Company anticipates spending in connection with system development related to the Euro Conversion is not expected to have a material adverse
effect on the Company s results of operations or financial condition. The Euro Conversion may also have competitive implications for the
Company s pricing and marketing strategies, which could be material in nature; however, any such impact is not known at this time.

The Company has begun to analyze which of its internal systems will need to be modified to deal with the Euro Conversion. The Company does
not currently expect the cost of such modifications to have a material effect on the Company s results of operations or financial condition. There
is no assurance, however, that all problems related to the Euro Conversion will be foreseen and corrected, or that no material disruptions of the
Company s business will occur.

Cautionary Factors Relevant to Forward-Looking Information

Certain statements contained in this document, as well as other written and oral statements made from time to time by the Company, are
considered forward- looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act. These statements do not relate to
strictly historical or current facts and provide current expectations or forecasts of future events. These include factors that affect all businesses
operating in a global market, as well as matters specific to the Company and the markets it serves. Particular risks and uncertainties presently
facing the Company include: the ability to implement its plan to increase worldwide manufacturing efficiencies and realize restructuring
benefits; economic uncertainty throughout the world; political risks in areas where the company currently does business and where it intends to
do business; inflationary pressures; increased competition in the Company s businesses from competitors that have substantial financial
resources; soft markets in certain international regions including Asia, Latin America, and Europe; the continuing strength of the dollar, which
reduces the translated sales from the Company s products sold in local currency outside the U.S. but manufactured in the U.S.; the ability to
successfully implement the SAP enterprise resource planning system; and the Company s plan for growth. The Company cautions that forward-
looking statements must be considered carefully and that actual results may differ in material ways due to risks and uncertainties both known
and unknown.

The Company does not undertake to update any forward-looking statement, and investors are advised to consult any further disclosures by the
Company on this matter in its filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission. It is not possible to anticipate or foresee all risk factors, and
investors should not consider that any list of such factors to be an exhaustive or complete list of all risks, uncertainties, or potentially inaccurate
assumptions.

14



Edgar Filing: TENNANT CO - Form 10-K/A

Item 7a Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

Due to the global nature of the its operations, the Company is subject to exposures resulting from changes in foreign exchange rates. Because the
Company s products are manufactured or sourced primarily from the United States, a stronger dollar generally has a negative impact on results
from operations outside the United States. A weaker dollar generally has a positive affect.

It is not possible to estimate the full direct and indirect impact of foreign currency exchange rate changes; however, the direct impact on net
sales and net earnings can be estimated. In 1999, the stronger U.S. dollar compared to European currencies decreased net sales by $2.9 million
and net earnings by $0.7 million. Offsetting this loss was the positive impact of a weaker dollar compared to currencies in Japan, Australia, and
Canada. The weaker dollar compared to the currencies of those countries increased translated sales by $1.9 million and net income by

$0.8 million. During 1998, the generally stronger dollar reduced translated sales by $3.4 million and net income by $2.1 million.

To offset a portion of the impact of exchange rate changes on net exposed assets in Australia, Canada and Japan, the Company entered into
hedging contracts, primarily forward contracts to offset short-term exchange gains and losses. The Company maintains the policy of entering
into foreign currency transactions only to the extent that actual exposures exist and does not enter into transactions for speculative purposes. The
potential loss in fair value of foreign currency contracts outstanding as of December 31, 1999 from a 10 percent adverse change is not material.

Item 8 Financial Statements and Supplementary Data

Consolidated Statements of Earnings

Years ended December 31
1999 Restated Percent 1998 Restated Percent 1997 Percent

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Net sales $ 429,739 100.0 $ 383,765 100.0 $ 372,428 100.0
Less:

Cost of sales 255,528 59.5 223,369 58.2 217,570 58.4
Selling and administrative

expenses 136,076 31.7 125,806 32.8 118,770 31.9
Restructuring charges 6,671 1.5

Profit from operations 31,464 7.3 34,590 9.0 36,088 9.7

Other income and (expense):
Net foreign currency

transaction gain (loss) (174) 139 (306) (@)
Interest income 1,475 3 3,771 1.0 4,699 1.2

Interest expense (2,665) (.6) (2,303) (.6) (2,021) .5
Miscellaneous income

(expense), net 594 1 125 (830) (.2)
Total other income

(expense) (770) (.2) 1,732 4 1,542 4

Profit before income taxes 30,694 7.1 36,322 94 37,630 10.1
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Income tax expense

Net earnings

Basic net earnings per share

Diluted net earnings per
share

Diluted EPS before
restructuring charges
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10,939 2.5 12,713
19,755 4.6 $ 23,609
2.17 $ 2.49
2.16 $ 2.49
2.63 $ 2.49

33
6.1

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

13,425
24,205

243

241

241

3.6
6.5
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Consolidated Balance Sheets

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents
Receivables:
Trade, less allowance for doubtful accounts ($4,293 in 1999 and $2,855 in 1998)

Installment accounts receivable, net of deferred income from sales finance charges and less
allowance for doubtful accounts ($100 in 1999 and $101 in 1998)
Sundry

Net receivables

Inventories

Prepaid expenses

Deferred income taxes, current portion
Total current assets

Installment accounts receivable due after one year, net of deferred income from sales
finance charges
Property, plant, and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation

Deferred income taxes, long-term portion
Intangible assets less accumulated amortization
Other assets

Total assets

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current debt
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and deferred revenue
Income taxes payable
Total current liabilities
Long-term debt
Long-term employee-related benefits
Total liabilities
Shareholders equity:
Preferred stock of $.02 par value per share authorized 1,000,000 shares none issued

Common stock of $.375 par value per share authorized 30,000,000; 8,989,480 and
9,122,960 issued and outstanding, respectively
Common stock subscribed

Unearned restricted shares
Retained earnings

Accumulated other comprehensive income

Years ended December 31

1998 Restated
(Dollars in thousands, except
per share data)

1999 Restated

14,928

85,200

2,090
2,565
89,855
49,405
1,694
10,863
166,745

967
67,388
7,063
18,486
620
261,269

14,191
61,131
4,231
79,553
16,839
30,616
127,008

3,371

904
(843)

143,041
(2,454)

17,693

71,386

4,153
1,696
77,235
48,363
878
8,900
153,069

2,843
67,302
3,696
15,631
459
243,000

7,969
52,638
1,406
62,013
23,635
27,802
113,450

3,421
425
(307)
135,014
1,586
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Receivable from ESOP (9,758)
Total shareholders equity 134,261
Total liabilities and shareholders equity $ 261,269

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

(10,589)
129,550
243,000
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Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Cash flow related to operating activities:
Net earnings

Adjustments to net earnings to arrive at operating cash flow:

Depreciation and amortization
Provision for bad debts

Provision for stock plans

(Gain) loss on sale of property, net
Deferred tax benefits

Increase (decrease) in receivables
Increase (decrease) in inventories

Increase (decrease) in accounts payable, accrued expenses,
deferred revenue and other long-term liabilities
Increase in long-term employee-related benefits

Increase (decrease) in income taxes payable
Decrease in other assets

Other, net

Net cash flow related to operating activities

Cash flow related to investing activities:
Acquisition of property, plant, and equipment
Acquisition of Sorma, net of cash received
Proceeds from disposals of property, plant, and equipment
Settlement of foreign currency hedging contracts
Net cash flow related to investing activities

Cash flow related to financing activities:

Net changes in short-term borrowings

Payments of long-term debt

Issuance of long-term debt

Long-term proceeds from transfer of leased assets
Principal payment from ESOP

Proceeds from employee stock issues

Purchase of common shares

Dividends paid

Net cash flow related to financing activities
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year

1999 Restated

19,755

19,028
1,568
1,030

5

(1,730)

(9,253)
2,646

194
6,585
(1,163)

435
(780)
38,320

(18,313)
(10,059)
2,312

(26,060)

1,434(a)
(2,302)

660
2,286
(9,881)
(6,862)
(14,665)
(360)
(2,765)
17,693
14,928

Years ended December 31

1998 Restated

(Dollars in thousands)

$

23,609

17,590
944
1,357
(442)
(3,000)
4,077
(7,571)

7,648
1,152
(3,491)
337
680
42,890

(23,389)

6,168

(17,221)

6,468
(2,480)
58
3,038
599
2,039
(27,071)
(6,941)
(24,290)
35
1414
16,279
17,693

1997

24,205

17,468
1,901
1,608

(716)

(2,391)

(6,364)

(6,614)

8,281
3,339
887
386
(98)
41,892

(20,621)

4,197
934
(15,490)

150
(2,264)
15

546
1,842
(13,598)
(7,125)
(20,434)
430
6,398
9,881
16,279
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Supplemental schedule of noncash investing and financing

activities:
Collateralized borrowings incurred for operating lease equipment ¢ 747 $ 634 $
(a) Included in net changes in short-term borrowings are $3,067, $7,840 and $0, respectively for 1999,

1998, and 1997 of noncash transactions related to collateralized borrowings.

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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Common stock
Beginning balance

Issue stock for employee
benefit plans and directors
Purchase of common shares

Ending balance

Additional paid-in capital
Beginning balance

Issue stock for employee
benefit plans and directors
Purchase of common shares

Ending balance

Common stock subscribed
Beginning balance

Issue stock for employee
benefit plans

Subscribed stock for
employee benefit plans
Ending balance

Unearned restricted shares
Beginning balance
Restricted share activity, net
Ending balance

Retained earnings
Beginning balance

Net earnings

Dividends paid, $.76, $.74,
and $.72, respectively, per
common share

Purchase of common shares
Tax benefit on ESOP and
stock plans

Ending balance
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Consolidated Statements of Shareholders Equity

Years ended December 31
1999 Restated 1998 Restated
Shares Amount Shares Amount

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

9,122,960  $ 3,421 9,699,397 $ 3,637
149,119 56 100,135 38
(282,599) (106) (676,572) (254)
8,980,480  $ 3,371 9,122,960  $ 3,421
$ $
4,230 2,817
(4,230) (2.817)
$ $
10,605  $ 425 12,191 $ 444
(10,605) (425) (12,191) (444)
27,607 904 10,605 425
27,607 $ 904 10,605  $ 425
$ (307) $ (789)
(536) 482
$ (843) $ (307)
135,014 $ 141,656
19,755 23,609
(6,862) (6,941)
(5,545) (24,000)
679 690
$ 143,041 $ 135,014

1997
Shares
9,965,437 $
132,154
(398,194)
9,699,397 $
$
$
21,403 $
(21,403)
12,191
12,191 $
$
$
$
$

Amount

3,737

49
(149)
3,637

3,547

3,596
(7,143)

703
(703)

444
444

(440)
(349)
(789)

130,703
24,205

(7,125)
(6,306)

179
141,656
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Accumulated other

comprehensive income(a)

Beginning balance $ 1,586
Net change for year in

translation adjustment (4,040)
Gain on foreign currency

hedges, net of income taxes

of $0, $0, and $(279),

respectively

Ending balance $ (2,454)
Receivable from ESOP

Beginning balance $ (10,589)
Principal payments 660
Shares allocated 171
Ending balance $ (9,758)
Total shareholders equity $ 134,261

(a)Reconciliations of net earnings to comprehensive income are as follows:

Net earnings $ 19,755
Comprehensive earnings

adjustment for foreign currency, net

of tax (4,040)
Comprehensive earnings $ 15,715

The Company had 30,000,000 authorized shares of common stock as of December 31, 1999, 1998, and 1997.

563

1,023

1,586

(11,425)
599
237

(10,589)

129,550

23,609

1,023
24,632

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

2,877

(2,769)

455
563

(12,267)
546
296

(11,425)

134,086

24,205

(2,314)
21,891
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - RESTATED

(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies and Other Related Data

Consolidation The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Tennant Company and its wholly owned
subsidiaries, Castex, Incorporated, Tennant Holding B.V., and Tennant Import B.V. All material intercompany
transactions and balances have been eliminated.

Translation of non-U.S. currency Foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities have been translated to U.S. dollars
generally at year-end exchange rates, while income and expense items are translated at exchange rates prevailing
during the year. Gains or losses resulting from translation are included as a separate component of shareholders
equity. Transaction gains or losses are included in current operations.

Use of estimates The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of
revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Inventories Inventories are valued at the lower of cost (principally on a last-in, first-out basis) or market. Inventories
would have been higher than reported, as is shown below, had they been valued using the first-in, first-out method of
accounting, which approximates replacement cost. The composition of inventories at December 31 is as follows:

1999 Restated 1998 Restated
(In Thousands)

FIFO inventories:

Finished goods $ 30,215 $ 35,096

Raw materials, parts and work-in-process 37,450 32,162

Total FIFO inventories 67,665 67,258

LIFO reserve (18,260) (18,895)
LIFO inventories $ 49,405 $ 48,363

Property, plant, and equipment Property, plant, and equipment is carried at cost. Expenditures for improvements that add
materially to the productive capacity or extend the useful life of an asset are capitalized. The Company depreciates
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buildings and improvements by the straight-line method over a 30-year life. Other property, plant, and equipment is
depreciated using the straight-line method based on lives of 3 to 10 years.

Pension and profit sharing plans The Company has pension and profit sharing plans covering substantially all of its
employees. Pension plan costs are accrued based on actuarial estimates with the pension cost funded annually.

Post-retirement benefits The Company accounts for postretirement benefits under Statement of Financial Accounting
Standards (SFAS) No. 106, Employers Accounting for Postretirement Benefits Other Than Pensions. SFAS No. 106
requires an employer to recognize the cost of retiree health benefits over the employees period of service.

Reclassifications Certain prior years amounts have been reclassified to conform with the current year presentation.

Warranty The Company charges to current operations a provision, based on historical experience, for future warranty
claims. Warranty terms on machines range from one to four years.

Income taxes Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences attributable to differences
between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases.
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the

years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect on deferred tax assets
and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in income in the period that includes the enactment date.

U.S. income taxes are not provided on undistributed earnings of international subsidiaries which are permanently reinvested. At December 31,
1999, earnings permanently reinvested in international subsidiaries not subject to a U.S. income tax provision were $17,077,000. If ever remitted
to the Company in a taxable distribution, U.S. income taxes would be substantially offset by available foreign tax credits.

Stock-based compensation The Company accounts for stock-based compensation for employees under Accounting
Principles Board (APB) Opinion No. 25, Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees. APB No. 25 requires
compensation cost to be recorded on the date of the grant only if the current market price of the underlying stock
exceeds the exercise price. Accordingly, no compensation cost has been recognized for stock option plans. The
Company has adopted the disclosure-only provisions of SFAS No. 123, Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation.

Cash equivalents The Company considers all highly liquid investments with maturities of three months or less, when
purchased, to be cash equivalents.

24



Edgar Filing: TENNANT CO - Form 10-K/A

Revenue recognition The Company recognizes revenue when titles passes, which is generally upon shipment. Service
revenue is recognized in the period the service is performed, or ratably over the period of the related service contract.
Customers may obtain financing through a U.S. third party leasing company to assist in their acquisition of the
Company s equipment products. Under the terms of the Company's agreement with the U.S. third party leasing
company, transactions classified as operating leases result in recognition of revenue over the lease term and, for
short-term rental transactions, at the time customers convert the short-term rental to an outright purchase or long-term
capital lease of the equipment. As a result, we defer the sale on these transactions and record the sales proceeds as
collateralized borrowings or deferred revenue. The underlying equipment relating to operating leases is depreciated
on a straight-line basis over the lease term, which does not exceed the equipment s estimated useful life.

Derivative financial instruments The Company enters into forward exchange contracts principally to hedge the eventual
dollar cash flow of foreign currency denominated transactions (principally British pound, Netherlands guilder,
Australian dollar, Canadian dollar, and Japanese yen). Gains or losses on forward exchange contracts to hedge foreign
currency denominated anticipated sales transactions and net exposed assets are recognized in income on a current
basis over the term of the contracts. The Company has elected to treat certain forward exchange contracts as an
economic hedge of its net investment in Tennant Holding B.V., a Netherlands-based subsidiary. Gains or losses on
such contracts, net of related tax effect, are recognized on a current basis over the term of the contract and are reported
as a separate component of shareholders equity.

Earnings per share Basic earnings per share excludes dilution and is computed by dividing the income available to
common shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted
earnings per share includes conversion shares consisting of stock options and performance- related shares.

Intangible and long-lived assets 'The Company periodically reviews its long-lived assets for indicators of impairment in
accordance with SFAS No. 121, Accounting for the Impairment of Long-Lived Assets and for Long-Lived Assets to be
Disposed of. SFAS No. 121 requires that long-lived assets be assessed for impairment loss recognition when events or
circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of the asset may not be recoverable.

New accounting pronouncements In 1999, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued SFAS No. 137, Accounting for
Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities Deferral of the Effective Date of SFAS No. 133, which requires the
Company to recognize all derivatives on the balance sheet at fair value. SFAS No. 133 is effective for all years
beginning after June 15, 2000. The Company is in the process of determining what effect this pronouncement has on
consolidated net earnings.

(2) Restatement

Tennant Company announced in February 2003 that due to a technical accounting interpretation brought to the Company s attention by its
auditors, the Company is restating its financial statements to recognize revenues and earnings associated with the sales of its equipment to a U.S.
third party lessor, that occurred between 1998 and 2002, over the lease period for operating lease transactions and, for short term rental
transactions, at the time the customer converts the short term rental to an outright purchase or long term capital lease of the equipment.
Previously, revenues and earnings associated with these sales were recognized at the time of shipment. The original contract between the
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Company and the U.S. third party lessor included retained ownership risk provisions that were determined to preclude operating lease and
short-term rental transactions from meeting the criteria for sale treatment under Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 13. The effect
of the correction to the timing of the revenue recognition on these transactions in the 1998-1999 consolidated financial statements includes an
increase in previously reported net earnings of $0.1 million and net earnings per share diluted of $0.01 for the year ended December 31, 1999
and a reduction in previously reported net earnings of $1.7 million and net earnings per share  diluted of $0.18 for the year ended December 31,
1998. Impacted financial statement line items were sales, cost of sales, interest expense, income tax expense, inventory, machinery and
equipment, accumulated depreciation, deferred income taxes, accrued expenses, deferred revenue and debt. There was no impact on cash flows
or cash and cash equivalents. The consolidated financial statements as of and for the years ended December 31, 1999 and 1998 and notes thereto
included in this Form 10-K/A have been restated to include the effects of the correction to the timing of the revenue recognition, as follows:

Year Ended Year Ended
December 31, 1999 December 31, 1998
As Previously As Previously
Reported Restated Reported Restated
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF
OPERATIONS
Net sales $ 429,407 $ 429,739 $ 389,388 $ 383,765
Cost of sales 255,398 255,528 226,233 223,369
Interest income, net (1,097) (1,190) 1,479 1,468
Earnings before income taxes 30,586 30,694 39,092 36,322
Income tax expense 10,893 10,939 13,767 12,713
Net earnings 19,693 19,755 25,325 23,609
Net earnings per common share
- Basic $ 216 $ 217 $ 267 $ 2.49
- Diluted $ 215 $ 216 $ 267 $ 2.49
December 31, 1999 December 31, 1998
As Previously As Previously
Reported Restated Reported Restated
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
Inventories $ 47753 $ 49,405 $ 46,162 S 48,363
Total current assets 165,093 166,745 150,868 153,069
Property, plant and equipment, net 66,306 67,388 66,640 67,302
Deferred income taxes long term 6,061 7,063 2,657 3,696
Total assets 257,533 261,269 239,098 243,000
Current debt 12,902 14,191 7,302 7,969
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and
deferred revenue 57,859 61,131 48,268 52,638
Income taxes payable 4,238 4,231 1,421 1,406
Total current liabilities 74,999 79,553 56,991 62,013
Long-term debt 16,003 16,839 23,038 23,635
Total liabilities 121,618 127,008 107,831 113,450
Retained earnings 144,694 143,041 136,730 135,014
Total shareholders  equity 135,915 134,261 131,267 129,550
Total liabilities and shareholders equity 257,533 261,269 239,098 243,000
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December 31, 1999 December 31, 1998
As Previously As Previously
Reported Restated Reported Restated
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF
CASH FLOWS
Net earnings $ 19,693 $ 19,755 ' $ 25325 % 23,609
Depreciation and amortization 18,667 19,028 17,550 17,590
Deferred tax benefits (1,767) (1,730) (1,961) (3,000)
Increase (decrease) in inventories 2,096 2,646 (5,369) (7,571)
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable,
accrued expenses, deferred revenue and
other long-term liabilities 1,292 194 3,278 7,648
Increase (decrease) in income taxes payable (1,171) (1,163) (3,476) (3,491)
Other, net (860) (780) 118 680

(3) Restructuring Charges

The company recorded pre-tax charges totaling $6,671,000 during 1999, $3,078,000 and $3,593,000 in the third and fourth quarters,
respectively. The charges pertained to management initiatives to restructure the main manufacturing organizations in North America and
Europe. These changes will make those organizations more efficient and productive and reduce global infrastructure in our management and
support of related inventories. These actions include closing several warehouses in North America and closing or reducing activities performed
in several of the European sales and service facilities. Severance and early retirements also contributed to the charge. The result will be
approximately 110 fewer positions in Europe and North America combined.The company is in the process of implementing the major strategic
actions associated with this restructuring program, which is expected to be completed by the end of calendar 2000. Cash and noncash

applications against the initial charges are as follows:

Severance,
Early Noncancelable
Retirement Contractual
and Related Obligations
Costs and Other
(In Thousands)
Initial charges $ 4,593 $ 2,078
Utilization:
Cash (1,648)
Noncash (234)
1999 year-end reserve balance $ 2,945 $ 1,844

The above liabilities are included in Accounts payable, accrued expenses and deferred revenue.

(4) Investments as Lessor

Total

6,671
(1,648)

(234)
4,789
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Through first quarter 1998, the Company leased floor maintenance equipment to customers under sales-type and operating leases.
Noncancelable terms for sales-type leases ranged from six months to five years, and terms for operating leases range from one month to five
years. All leases provide for minimum lease payments and require the lessees to pay executory costs. In 1998, the Company sold the portfolio to
a third party with recourse and accordingly under SFAS 125 is required to report lease payments outstanding as an asset. Minimum future lease
payments to be received during the years ended December 31 are as follows:

Sales-Type Operating
Leases Leases
(In Thousands)

2000 $ 233 $ 209
2001 759 34
2002 270 8
2003 11

2004

Total $ 3374 S 251

(5) Property, Plant, and Equipment and Related Accumulated Depreciation

Property, plant, and equipment and related accumulated depreciation at December 31 consist of the following:

1999 Restated 1998 Restated
(In Thousands)
Land $ 3,633 $ 3,627
Buildings and improvements 28,392 28,212
Machinery and equipment 143,238 132,640
Construction in progress 1,913 5,738
Total property, plant, and equipment 177,176 170,217
Less accumulated depreciation (109,788) (102,915)
Net property, plant, and equipment $ 67,388 $ 67,302

Buildings and improvements include office, warehouse, or manufacturing facilities in suburban Minneapolis, Minnesota; Holland, Michigan;
London, England; Salsburg, Austria; and Uden, The Netherlands.

(6) Intangible Assets

At the end of 1999 and 1998, the gross and net amounts of intangible assets were:

1999 1998
(In Thousands)
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Goodwill gross
Less accumulated amortization
Good will net

Other intangibles gross
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$ 24,048

(5,710)
$ 18,338
$

$

$

20,117
(4,567)
15,550
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